SECTION IVB

Ch. Matter
Listed on
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 23739 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Satwant Singh

Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors.

Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Issue notice.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date."

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to the respondents by registered A.D. Post on 13.10.2014.

Being service incomplete, the matter from time to time listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court and lastly on 03.08.2015, when the following order was passed:-

" The office report indicates that although vide order dated 13.4.2015 of this Court three weeks time was given to Learned Counsel for the petitioner for filing an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the deceased respondent 26 yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble in Chambers for further Judge future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 29.09.2015 filed application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2 alongwith an

application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application after the Ld. Registrar's order dated 03.08.2015. The said I.As are also defective for the reasons that;

- 1. Application for setting aside abatement has not been filed.
- 2. Father's name is not correct in the copy of Death Certificate.
- 3. Statement regarding "No other LRs..." has not been mentioned in the I.A for substitution.
- 4. Affidavit in support of I.A for condonation of delay in filing substitution application not filed.

The default on the part of the Petitioner in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the Olst day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv. 236, M.C. Setalwad Block, Lawyer's Chamber, S.C.I

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv. G-52, Gulmohar Enclave, N. Delhi-110049

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip